

**No. 21-2945**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**EMILY DAHL, HANNAH REDOUTE, BAILEY KORHORN, MORGAN OTTESON, JAKE  
MOERTL, KIA BROOKS, AUBREE ENSIGN, REILLY JACOBSON, TAYLOR  
WILLIAMS, KAELYN PARKER, ANNALISE JAMES, MAXWELL HUNTLEY, SYDNEY  
SCHAFFER, DANIELLE NATTE, NICOLE MOREHOUSE, AND KATELYN SPOONER,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

**v.**

**THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF WESTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY, EDWARD  
MONTGOMERY, KATHY BEAUREGARD, AND TAMMY L. MILLER,**

*Defendants-Appellants,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
HONORABLE PAUL MALONEY  
Civil Case No. 1:21-cv-757

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
EMERGENCY MOTIONS TO STAY, CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE,  
AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

---

David A. Kallman (P34200)  
Stephen P. Kallman (P75622)  
Erin E. Mersino (P70886)  
Jack C. Jordan (P46551)  
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER  
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy.  
Lansing, MI 48917  
(517) 322-3207  
dave@kallmanlegal.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

Michael S. Bogren (P34835)  
PLUNKETT COONEY  
333 Bridge St. NW, Ste. 530  
Bridgewater Place  
Grand Rapids, MI 49504  
(269) 901-9040  
mbogren@plunkettcooney.com  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Legal Standard.....	3
II. Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	4
A. Defendants’ Policy is not Generally Applicable and is Subject to Strict Scrutiny.....	4
B. Defendants Have no Compelling Interest and Did Not Utilize Narrowly Tailored Means.....	15
III. Irreparable Harm.....	19
IV. Harm to Others.....	22
V. The Public Interest.....	23
VI. Stay of Proceedings.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	19
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>D.T. v. Sumner County Schools</i> , 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	20-21
<i>DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 960 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Commission</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	23
<i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-238 DRL, 2021 WL 3073926 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2021). . . . .	18
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Michigan Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	17
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439, 108 S.Ct. 1319 (1988) . . . . .	8-10
<i>Monclova Christian Academy v. Toledo-Lucas County Health Department</i> , 984 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	11-13
<i>Mozert v. Hawkins County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Newsome v. Norris</i> , 888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	19
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) . . . . .	13-14
